

NO. 13-4178

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DEREK KITCHEN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GARY R. HERBERT, in his official capacity as
Governor of Utah, and SEAH REYES, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of Utah,
Defendants-Appellants,
and
SHERRIE SWENSEN, in her official capacity as
Clerk of Salt Lake County,
Defendant.

Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Utah
D.C. Civil Case No. 2:13-CV-00217-RJS (Honorable Robert J. Shelby)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CENTER FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND
EDUCATION, THE COALITION OF AFRICAN-AMERICAN PASTORS
USA, AND THE FREDERICK DOUGLASS FOUNDATION, INC.,
SUPPORTING THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS GARY R. HERBERT
AND SEAN REYES IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

Stephen Kent Ehat, Esq.
167 North 1150 East
Lindon, Utah 84042
(801) 785-9797
(Counsel of Record)

FRAP RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. UNLIKE THE OPPOSITE-SEX DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE, RACIAL RESTRICTIONS ON MARRIAGE IMPLICATED THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S CORE CONCERN WITH ELIMINATING RACIAL DISCRIMINATION	6
II. IN AMERICAN LEGAL HISTORY, RACIALLY SEGREGATED MARRIAGE IS NOT COMPARABLE TO SEXUALLY INTEGRATED MARRIAGE	9
III. THE GENDER-INTEGRATING DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE IS CLOSELY BOUND UP WITH THE INSTITUTION’S CORE PURPOSE OF INCREASING THE LIKELIHOOD THAT EACH CHILD WILL BE BORN TO AND RAISED BY BOTH THE MOTHER AND THE FATHER IN A STABLE, ENDURING FAMILY UNIT	15
IV. THE DUAL-GENDER REQUIREMENT FOR MARRIAGE SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCES THE STATE’S INTEREST IN LINKING RESPONSIBLE PROCREATION, ADVANTAGEOUS CHILDBIRTH AND OPTIMAL CHILD REARING	22
V. A KEY PURPOSE OF <i>LOVING</i> WAS TO DISENTANGLE MARRIAGE FROM RESTRAINTS IMPOSED BY PERSONS PURSUING POLICIES EXTRANEOUS TO MARRIAGE	24
VI. JUST FIVE YEARS AFTER DECIDING <i>LOVING</i> THIS COURT IN <i>BAKER V. NELSON</i> REJECTED THE CLAIM THAT STATE LAW ALLOWING ONLY DUAL-GENDER MARRIAGE VIOLATED <i>LOVING</i> ; <i>BAKER</i> IS GOOD LAW, BINDING PRECEDENT AND OUGHT TO BE FOLLOWED	26
VIII. CONCLUSION: <i>LOVING</i> COMPELS REVERSAL	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Decisions of the United States Supreme Court	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972), dismissing for want of a substantial federal question the appeal in <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 91 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	27-29
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	11
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	19
<i>Carey v. Populations Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	19-20
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2411, 2419 (2013)	26
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	15
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	passim
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1880)	18
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	10, 11, 17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	17
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	11
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	19
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	17
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	10
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	19

Decisions of United States Courts of Appeals

<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 682 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F. 3d 169 (2d Cir., 2012)	7, 8, 28

Decisions of United States District Courts

<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111376 (U.S. Dist. Haw., Aug. 8, 2012)	27
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169643 (U.S. Dist. Nevada, Nov. 26, 2012)	27
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F.Supp.2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	27

Decisions of State Courts

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question, 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	27-28
--	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Utah Legislative Materials

Laws of the State of Utah, 1977, available at <http://snipurl.com/28iyyp>, at pp. 1-2, last viewed on February 3, 2014 8 n. 2

Decision of a British Court

In re G Children (FC) [2006] UKHL 43, <http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld200506/ldjudgmt/jd060726/child-1.htm> (last seen February 3, 2014) 16 n. 12

**Miscellaneous Sources, Law Review and Journal Articles,
Notes, Newspapers, Etc.**

I WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND
*457 16 n. 12

Cass R. Sunstein, Homosexuality and the Constitution, 70 IND. L.J. 1
(1994) 11 n. 3

Charles Frank Robinson, DANGEROUS LIAISONS 29 (2006) 13 n. 7

EUROPEAN BIRTH RATES REACH HISTORIC LOW IN PART BECAUSE OF
RECENT FALL IN EASTERN EUROPE, Sept. 8, 2006,
available at www.medicalnewstoday.com/releases/51329.php (last seen February 3, 2014) 24 n. 18

George W. Dent, Jr., Straight Is Better: Why Law and Society May
Legitimately Prefer Heterosexuality, 15 TEX. REV. L. &
POLITICS (2010), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1649574> (last seen February 3, 2014) 25 n. 20

George Weigel, THE CUBE AND THE CATHEDRAL: EUROPE, AMERICA
AND POLITICS WITHOUT GOD (2005) 24 n. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lynn D. Wardle & Lincoln C. Oliphant, <i>In Praise of Loving: Reflections on the “Loving Analogy” for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 51 HOW. L. J. 1117 (2007)	12 n. 5
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Loving v. Virginia and The Constitutional Right to Marry</i> , 1790-1990, 41 HOW. L. J. 289 (1998)	20 n. 13
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Multiply and Replenish: Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interests in Marital Procreation</i> , 24 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POLICY 771 (2001)	24 n. 19
Robert A. Pratt, <i>Crossing the Color Line: A Historical Assessment and Personal Narrative of Loving v. Virginia</i> , 41 HOW. L.J. 229 (1998)	20 n. 14
Stephen L. Carter, <i>“Defending” Marriage: A Modest Proposal</i> , 41 HOW. L.J. 215 (1997)	12 nn. 4, 5
